

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2019

ANSWERED ON 03RD MARCH, 2020


SMALL FRUIT PROCESSING UNITS


2019. SHRI CHIRAG KUMAR PASWAN:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal to establish Small Fruit Processing units in near future;


(b) if so, the details thereof specially in Delhi/NCR;


(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and


(d) the details of implementation procedure and plan outlay of any such proposal in near future?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (d): Government does not have any specific scheme to establish Small Fruit Processing Units on its own. Rather, it promotes setting up of food processing units in the country (including Delhi/NCR) by extending grant-in-aid for eligible projects through its Scheme "Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)" under the Umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY).


The said Yojana was approved in May 2017 and provides for incentivizing setting up of 400 food processing units during 14th Finance Commission period in the country with an outlay of Rs.

1290 crores. 219 projects have been approved by the Ministry till date. Out of these 20 food processing units have been approved in Delhi/NCR, details of which are at Annexure.


Grant-in-aid to a maximum of Rs. 5.00 crore per project is provided to the applicant, subject to the Scheme Guidelines.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2019 FOR ANSWER ON 03.03.2020 REGARDING “SMALL FRUIT PROCESSING UNITS”.


Details of food processing units approved in Delhi / NCR under the Scheme for Creation / Expansion of Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY)

(Rs. in Crore)

Sr.

No.

Name of the

applicant

Location District State Project

Cost

Approve

d Grant

1 M/s Shri Niwas

Food Industries

HSIIDC Food Park, Rai Sonepat Haryana 27.84 5.00


2

M/s Rudraksh

Overseas Pvt

Ltd

Plot number 2194 E&F and

2193 D&E HSIIDC, Phase -

II,

Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


5.75


1.56

3 M/s Shri Niwas

Dall & Besan

Mill

HSIIDC Food Park, Rai Sonepat Haryana 36.75 5.00


4

M/s Singhal

Agro India LLP

Plot No 2248 A, Phase II,

Sector 38, HSIIDC Food Park,

Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


22.23


5.00


5

M/s A2Z Foods Plot No 544, Sector 38, HSIIDC

Food Park, Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


6


1.50


6

M/s Surifresh Extract

Pvt. Ltd

Plot No. 576, HSIIDC Food

Park, Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


9.56


2.80


7

M/s Krusha

Premium

Industries Pvt. Ltd

Plot No. 2242, Phase II,

Sector 38, HSIIDC Food Park,

Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


6.06


1.10


8

M/s BTW India

Pvt. Ltd

Plot No. 2248-B, Sector-38,

Phase-II, HSIIDC Food Park,

Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


22


5.00


9

M/s Fresca Foods

Pvt. Ltd.

Plot No. 515, Sector-38,

Phase-I, HSIIDC Food Park,

Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


7.02


2.16


10

M/s Manish

Kumar Mohit

Kumar

Plot No. 575, (Designated

Food Park), HSIIDC

Food Park, Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


24.45


4.76


11

M/s Rajat Dall Mill Plot No. 2261, Sector 38,

Phase II, Food Park, Rai

Sonepat Haryana 8.23 4.95


12

M/s Food King

Impex Pvt Ltd

Sector-38, Industrial Estate,

Phase-1, Food Park, Rai

Sonepat Haryana 4.97 1.63


13

M/s Shashi

Beriwal and

Company Pvt Ltd

Phase-I, Sector-38, HSIIDC

Food Park Rai


Sonepat


Haryana


14.98


4.76

14 M/s Fritfood

Private Limited

Village Kanjpura Karnal Haryana 18.62 4.79

15 M/s Blop Agro

Foods LLP

F-200, Agro Food

Park, MIA

Alwar Rajasthan 4.97 1.18


16

M/s

Bikanervala

Foods Private

Limited

, Kasna Road, Ecotech-II,

Udyog Vihar

Gautam Budh

Nagar

Uttar Pradesh 67.92 5.00

17 M/s Mehrotra

Consumer Products

Plot No. 26G, Sector 31,

Ecotech

Gautam Budh

Nagar

Uttar Pradesh 23.77 5.00


18

M/s Avyukta Dairy

Products Pvt. Ltd.

Village Bandipur Muradnagar,

Tah. Modinagar


Ghaziabad


Uttar Pradesh


17.01


5.00


19

M/s MaaVeshno

Consumer Products

Pvt Ltd

Plot no. 99-100, Ecotech

Extn.1,

Greater Noida

Gautam Budh

Nagar


Uttar Pradesh


18.33


5.00


20

M/s ILEX

Infrastructure LLP

Echotech Extn.-I Industrial

Area,

Greater Noida

Gautam Budh

Nagar


Uttar Pradesh


20.07


4.65

